BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
ISSUED: April 5, 2010

In re: Petition for rate increase by Peoples Gas
System.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

NANCY ARGENZIANO, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
NATHAN A. SKOP
DAVID E. KLEMENT
BEN A. "STEVE" STEVENS III

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

BACKGROUND

This proceeding commenced on August 11, 2008, with the filing of a petition for a
permanent rate increase by Peoples Gas System (PGS or Company). The Company is engaged
in business as a public utility providing gas service as defined in Section 366.02, Florida Statutes
(F.S.), and is subject to our jurisdiction. PGS requested an increase in its retail rates and charges
to generate $26,488,091 in additional gross annual revenues. PGS based its request on a
historical base year ended December 31, 2007, and a projected test year ending December 31,
2009. Intervention was granted to the Office of Public Counsel (OPC)! and Florida Industrial
Gas Users (FIGU)? in this proceeding.

We held an administrative hearing on PGS’ proposed rate increase on March 4-5, 2009.
Thereafter, on June 9, 2009, upon consideration of the evidentiary record, the post-hearing briefs
of the ?arties, and staff’s recommendations, we issued Order No. PSC-09-0411-FOF-GU (Final
Order)” granting PGS an increase in its rates and charges to generate $19,152,365 in additional
gross annual revenues.

On June 24, 2009, PGS filed a Motion for Reconsideration (Motion), contesting our
calculation of the Company’s weighted average cost of capital and revenue requirements. In its
motion, PGS only requested the reconsideration of those portions of the Final Order which

! See Order No. PSC-08-0532-PCO-GU, issued August 18, 2008, in Docket No. 080318-GU, In re: Petition for rate
increase by Peoples Gas System.
2 See Order No. PSC-08-0532-PCO-GU, issued August 18, 2008, in Docket No. 080318-GU, In re: Petition for rate

increase by Peoples Gas System.
* Order No. PSC-09-0411-FOF-GU, issued June 9, 2009, in Docket No. 080318-GU, In re: Petition for rate increase

by Peoples Gas System. AR M e o
[V U O T SRS DO




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 2

reconcile the rate base to the capital structure to determine the weighted average cost of capital
used in determining the Company’s revenue requirements. PGS did not request oral argument
on its Motion for Reconsideration. No response to PGS’ Motion was filed by the intervenors.
Our staff filed its recommendation for consideration at the August 18, 2009, Agenda Conference.
On August 17, 2009, PGS requested that consideration of the recommendation be deferred to an
Agenda Conference at a later date. The request for deferral was approved.

Informal meetings were noticed and held on October 12, 2009, and January 20, 2010, to
discuss the issues raised in PGS’ Motion for Reconsideration concerning the Internal Revenue
Code’s normalization rules and the adjustments to the weighted average cost of capital. On
February S, 2010, the parties filed a Joint Motion for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement
(Joint Motion or Stipulation) as a full and complete resolution of the only matters remaining in
the docket.

This Order addresses the proposed Stipulation. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections
366.06(2) and (4), and 366.071, F.S.

DECISION

All parties to this docket have proffered the proposed Stipulation (Attachment 1) as a
complete resolution of all matters pending in Docket No. 080318-GU. The Stipulation was
signed by all of the parties in the proceeding. The primary purpose of the Stipulation is to make
appropriate adjustments to deferred taxes in order to avoid any potential violation of the
normalization rules under the Internal Revenue Code. The major elements contained in the
Stipulation are as follows:

¢ Correction of depreciation reserve adjustment — reduce rate base by an additional
$795,370 and associated deferred taxes by $613,628. (Paragraph 1)

o Correction of non-utility portion of common plant adjustment — reduce deferred
taxes by $26,439. (Paragraph 2)

¢ Recognition of deferred taxes related to plant-in-service and related depreciation
expense — reduce deferred taxes by $15,872. (Paragraph 3)

e Recognition of deferred taxes related to the adjustment for the West Florida
Natural Gas Company acquisition adjustment — reduce deferred taxes by
$371,477. (Paragraph 4)

o Increase off-system sales (OSS) to offset any potential change in the previously
authorized base rate revenue increase of $19,152,365 — increase OSS revenues by
$68,676 and related revenue taxes by $343. (Paragraph 5)

The adjustments in Paragraph 1 of the Stipulation correct an error that was made in an
adjustment to the depreciation reserve. The adjustment should have been $1,590,741 instead of
the $795,371 that was actually made. As a result, the depreciation reserve shall be increased by



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 3

$795,370, thereby reducing total rate base by the same amount. The deferred taxes associated
with this adjustment are a reduction of $613,628.

The adjustments in Paragraphs 2 — 4 correct the amount of the deferred taxes component
in the capital structure to avoid any potential violation of the normalization rules under the
Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The total of the adjustments to reduce the deferred taxes
component in the capital structure is $1,027,416 including the deferred taxes amount in
Paragraph 1.

As stated in the Joint Motion, PGS is not seeking any additional rate relief. PGS’
primary objective is to avoid any potential violation of the normalization rules related to deferred
taxes under the IRC. As addressed in Paragraph 5, in order to offset any increase in revenue
requirements, the OSS revenues have been increased by $68,676 to negate the potential
operating revenue increase related to the adjustments in Paragraphs 1 — 4. The end result is that
the previously approved $19,152,365 operating revenue increase does not change.

We find that the Stipulation is a fair and reasonable resolution of the outstanding issues in
this docket. Therefore, the Stipulation is hereby approved. Since there is no change to the
revenue requirements, the currently approved tariffs filed in response to Order No. PSC-09-0411-
FOF-GU reflect this increase, and no tariff revisions are needed. Schedules 1 through 5 show the
revised rate base, capital structure, net operating income, and operating revenue increase
calculation based on the proposed adjustments in the Stipulation.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Stipulation and
Settlement filed February 5, 2010, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1 and incorporated
herein by reference, is approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Schedules attached to this Order are hereby approved and
incorporated herein by reference. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed upon the expiration of the time for appeal.
By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this Sth day of April, 2010.

Y2

ANN COLE
Commission Clerk

(SEAL)
CMK



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 4

NOTICE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or
the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 6

Attachment }
Page 2 of 13

WHEREAS, the Code mnd Jncome Tax Roegulations require & texpayer to use
rormalizstion method of accounting with respect to “public utility property” (as defined in the
Code and Income Tax Regulations);

WHEREAS, subsection ((9XA) of Code Seotion 168 provides that in onder (o use s
narmealization method of sccounting with respect to any public utlity property, the taxpeyer
s, in computing its tax expense for purposes of establishing ity oost of service for retemaking
puposes and reflecting opersting results in ity repulated books of account, use & method of
depreciation with respect to sk propesty that is the same a5, and & degreciation pedod for such
property that is 5o shorter than, the method and period vsed tn compute s depeeciation expense
for such purposes.  This soction further provides that i the amount allowsble ss & deduction
under the Code with respect to such peoperty differs from the amount that would be sHiowsble &5
# deduction under the Code using the method used 10 compute regulated tox expense desoribed
sbove, the taxpayer must moke sdjustraents to s resarve 10 reflect the deferrsl of taxes resulting
from such difference. Bocause, for tax purposes, Peoples wses accelersted methods of
deprecistion, snd uses the staight-fine method presaribed by the Commission for ratemaking
parposes, adjustments fo the rescrve for deferred taxes prast be made in order for Peoples to use
sronslizstion method of avooumting.

WHEREAS, Subscction $X9IXB) of Code Ssction 168 provides that the requirernonts of
subpuragraph (A) described ahove are not met if the taxpayer, for microsking purposes, uses 8
procedure o adjustinent that Is inconsistent with the reguiremonts of subparagraph (A). 1t ulso
provides that the procedures or adjustoents that are considered 10 be inconsistent shall include
sy procedure or sdjustment for retemaking purpases which sxes an extimate or projection of the
texpeyer's tax expense, deprociation expense, of teserve for deferred taxes uniess such estimaie

2




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE S
Attachment |
Page { of 13
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Petition for rete increase by % DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
Peaples Gas Systetn, ) Filed: 2-5-10
}
ETIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

WHEREAS, pursvsnt to its petition filed August 11, 2008, Peoples Gss Systam
(Proples”™ or the “Company™) sought an incregse in its retes and charges sufficient 1o genemate
approxiotely $28.5 milkion in additional gross sunusd revenues;

WHEREAS, the Office of Public Counsel (*OPC™) and the Florida Indastrial Gas Lisess
('FIGU”) intervenced, and have signed this Stipulation sod Settlement {unless the context clenrly
requires otherwise, the tem "Party™ or “Parties™ ax used hercin means o xigoatory to this

WHEREAS, following exteasive discovery by Commission Staff and OPC, customer
sexvice bearings in six citles, and & foal heering in Tellshascoe, the Commission entered its
Oxder No. PSC09-041 1-FOF-GU (the “Order) on June 8, 2009

WHEREAS, the Onder suthorized Peoples to adjust its mics sad charges to produce

sdditions] gross anmal revenuss of $19,152,365 based on 8 projected test year snding Desember
31, 2009, ad a mid-point return on coton squity of 10.75%;
WHEREAS, oa June 24, 2009, Peoples filed a Motion for Re

(the “Motion for Reconsiderstion”) seeking rocoonideration by the Commission of the Order

because the Onder’s caloulation of the weightod sverage cost of cepital appeared to violate the . * o

normalizaion sules wader former Section 167(1) #ad Section 168GXPNE) of the Intemmal .

Reveaue Cods (the “Code™) s Sections 1.167(1)-16s) and 1167(s)-11(0X) of the Income Tax %,

Resals .;
3

$Qg21 FES
evimgn , maEC G HIN T rER

[ %]



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE 7

Anachment |
Page 3of 13

or projection is also used, for ratemaking purposes, with regpect to the other two such itews and
with respect to the rate base.

WHERBAS, pursuant 1o Income Tax Regulstion §1.167()-I(b), property is “public
wility property” during soy period in which it is used predominamty in the trade or business of
the furnishing or sals of, emang other things, gas through a local distribution systeny;

WHEREAS, op page 19 of the Onder, the Commission sceumtely describes
normslization and the penalty for violating the Code®s normatization requirements, which is the
loss of the utility’s ability to claim asceletated depreciation for income tix putposes on all assets
a8 of ths vicletion dste and on subsciquent asset sdditions;

WHEREAS, the Comspission Sisffs rcoommendation on Peopley” Motion for

tion was deferred from consideration by the Cowpmission at its Avgust 18, 2000
sgenda conference for the purpose of permitting inforsal discussions among the Parties and the
Commission Staff regarding the Cods’s normalization requirements and the sdjastments to the
calcalation of Peoples’ weighted aversge cost of capital in the Qnder saught by the Motion for
Reconsideration; and

WHEREAS, the Perties have met on soversl occasions, exchanged infonnation, snd
reached sgreement regarding the disposifion of the isyoes mised by the Motion for
Reconsiderstion,

-NOW,MM{&MM&M%WMW{W‘WW
herein) snd the covenants contained herein, the Parties hessby stipulnte and sgree as follows:

1. Although not referenced in Peoples® Motion for Reconsideration, during the
Commission Saff*s analysis of the motion, it was discovered thet an srror had been made in the
ealoulation of the smount of the adjustment to the depreciation reserve account for the cost of

3




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 8

Attachiment 1
Page 4 of 13

remsoval. The correct amount of the sdjustment to the depreciation reserve socotnt for the 2009
test yoar should have boen $1,590,74) instead of the $795,371 reflected in the Omder. As e
resnlt of this exvor, the emonnt of mie base reflected in the Order wes oversttod by $795,370.
The Purties agree that this emror should be correctad fiyough a reduction to mair base in the
amount of £795,370, @W&MWW%&WW&%
adjustment for cost of ramovs! is $613,628.

2 In the Minkoun Filing Requirements (“MFRe™) thist accotopanied the filing of its
petition, Peoples madc an edjustment to remove the nan-utility portion of common plant, with
consistent adjustments 1o the mssociatnd deprocistion cxponse mnd sccurmulated depreciation.
Peaples did not, bowever, adjust the deferrd taxes associsted with the on-uility portion of
commgm plant removed from rate bese. While the adjustments were calculated in accordance
with the final order in Peoples” last rato case,' the fuilure to adjust the associated deferred taxes
i the reconeilintion of the rate base to the capital struchure would result in o viclation of the
Code's normalization roquirsnents because cach of the Four titegories of plant adjusted is
*public utility property” as defiped In the Code. The Partios agree that defiered taxes should be
reduced by §26,439 (as caloulsted on Schedale A to this Stipuiation and Settloment) in order fo
avoid & potentisl viokion of the Code's normatization requirements,

3. In the Onder, the Commission reduced peojiated test yoor PlantIn-Service (Le.,

ke buse) by $1,959.308 snd mlsted depreciation expense by $113,540. It did sot adjust the
sasociated defiered tax component of the capital stractire. The Parties agree that deferred taxes

i mmwu&wwmmwmm

mammaamwwmmammm srachiwy in onder o

m.mmm evsmalbation sequirersents, with balng rermoved fhoxn the

common compooet of the srochre, m&w%dm}ww increose B CTE FEORIDA
), Ordar No. FOS-FOPATL, Docket No

m;hihm

4




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 9

Atachment 1
Page S of 13

should be reduced by $15.872 (as celculated on Schedule B to this Stipnlstion and Setlement) in
arder to avoid & potential violation of the Code’s normalization requirements.

4, In the MFRx that sccompanied ite petition, Peaples made sn adjustment for an
eoquisition adjustment that was on the books of West Florids Natural Gas Company when West
Florida was merped into Feoples in 1997, Although the acquisition adjustment was removed
from xete basa, the deferred taxes associated with the adjustment were not removed from
Peoples’ oepitel stracture when it was reoonciled with rate base. The scguisition sdjustment
remultod from Martin's acquisition of West Florida’s gas utility plant sssets in 1984. The
soqquisiton adjustment was amortized by West Florida afier 1984 over & 37-year life for the
property fuvolved, snd Peoples bas conthwed such amortiostion since s scquisition of West
Flewide vis the 1997 merger, The deferred taxes associated with the scquisition adjustinent erose
because the assets giving rise to the acquisition adjustment were written off for tax purposes over
s shorter poriod (10 years). The Partien sgree tat, becsyse the éssets gliving rise t the
soquisition adjustment are “public utitity propecty™ es defined in the Code and Income Tax
Regulations, deferred taxes should be rednoed by $371,477 (aa caloulsted oo Schedule C to this
Stipulation xnd Settlernent) (n order to svoid o potential violsion of the Code’s nonmalization

—

5. Inthe Osdex, the Commission increased off-systesn sales ("0O858™) from $500,000
10 $2,000,000, sod iucreased taxes other then income by $7,500 for the relsted regulatory
eascsament fres.  Order, page 21, Many of the projections in Peoples® fillog were sdjusted
duting the course of the proceading that resulted in the Ordez. Peoples did not file the Motion
for Reconsiderstion for the parpose of obiaining rate selief in addition to that awarded by the
Order, but anly t0 comect the potential violations of the Code’s nonmalization requirements, and

3




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 10

Attachment |
Page 6 of 13

such comrections will be made upon the Commission’s spproval of this Stipulstios snd
Setlement. In recognition of Peoples” intent, and tn order o svold the expense to Peoples
associnted with & further change fo retes by maintsining the lovel of the apersting revenue
increase awarded by the Order, the Partics agreo thet () 0SS should be increased by $1,568,676
instend of by $1,500,000 as stated in the Order and (i5) taxes other thap income should be
increased by $7,843 jnstead of by $7,500 as stated in the Order for the related regulatory
sascssmesd foes, thereby increasing Peoples’ achicved net operating incorme for the projected test
yesr © 536,063,515 (instead of the $36,019,112 rcliected in the Order). The net operating
income deficiency would therchy remain the same as that reflected fu the Order end, when
expended by the oot opessting income multiplier, would yield the eperating revenue jncreass of
$19,152,365 awarded by the Order.

6. As get forth in persgaphs 1 theough S above, the Pactics agree that the final onder
should be modified:

s by reducing rete base in the smount of $795,370 to correet the error in the
caleuistion of the amount of the adjustment to the depreciation reserve sccount for the
cost of removel (a5 described in paragraph 1 ebove);

b by reducing the defrred taxes somponcnt of the capital structure by the
sura of the reductions desatibed in paragraphs 1 duough 4 above (§1,027,416);

¢ by revising the “Staff Adjustad™ 13-Month Avernge Capital Structure for
the probected tost year set forth on pags 57 of the Otder (Schedule 2 to the Onder) as set
forth on Schedule D to this Stipulstion and Settlement, resulting in sn overall weighted
averege cost of capitsl of 8.52%;

d by inoressing OSS by §1,568,676 instead of by $1,500,000 as stated in the

3



http:lUIll;Q.lk

ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE 11

Attachment {
Page 7ol 13

Order and taxes other than income by $7,843 instead of by $7,500 as stated in the Onder
{for the relaied regulatory assessment foes); and

e by revising the “Commission Adjested” Revenue Requirements
Calculstion on page 50 of the Order (Schedule S to the Order) as get firth on Schedule E
o this Stipulation and Settlerwnt, herchy maiotuiniag the Operating Revenue Increase
spproved by the Onder et an increase of $19,132,3465.
7. This Stipuistion and Setflement s confiogent on approvel fn ity entirety by the

Conymission, and is intended 1o resolve the ouly remaining issues in this docket. By agreciog to
the provisions of this Stipulstion and Settlement, except as set forth hecedn, e Parties do not
fmend to make sny change to posttions taken fu this docket or in sny other dockets, prosent or
fotare. Rathier, this Stipalation and Settlement is a product of compromise and is based solely on
the factusl choumatances of this cass, The Parties therefore do not intand that this Stipulation
and Settlomest or the Order approving i shall bo used or cited #s precedent. This docket shiall be
closed effective as of the dste the Commission order approving this Stipulation snd Settioment
beoomes final

8. Bach. Puty to this Stipulstion snd Settiernent sgross to endorse xad support this

Stipuiation and Setflemnent befre the Commission and sy other administrative or judicial
tribunal, aad in any other forum,

9, This Stipulation and Scttiernent snay be executed in counterpart oviginals, snd »

fecsimile or eleptronically scamed version of mn ofgind sigoature shall be docmed an oripginal.



http:9t'tsl�61$.JO

ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 12

Antachment 1
Page 8 of 13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partics to this Stipulation and Settlement have cansed
their respoctive duly suthorized repeeseptaiives in the captioned docket W execute this
Stiputation and Scitlemnent g3 of the 5th day of February, 2010,

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL
Macfarlane Perguson & MeMullen c/o The Florida Lagisiature

Tamps, Florids 33601-3350 111 West Madizon Street, Room 812
P. 0. Box 1531 Tallshasses, Florida 32399-1400

Tarapa, Floride 336011531




Page 9 of 13

Antachiment |

BCHEDIULE A

ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU

DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE 13

PEOPLES GAS BYSTEM
DOCKET HO, IAN15GU
ADIT RELATED TO NOMAITILITY PLANY

oud i iy
shoeerdi B8 [ & ¢ H] o' 1= ] 2% wiit iy iyt
SR
o $LUR n of 3 o e »iL ("7 [0 4 P AR BiE
voud Bpaing Prasied b hd
wawin W g L ¢ ] o, »e wic k" 5 ] »e
13




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE 14
Attachment 1
Page (0 of 13
SOHEINALE B
PEOFLES GAS SYSTEM
DOCKEY NO, DEG3318-GU
ALY RELATED TO STAFF ADJUSTMENTE TO RATE BASE FOR PLANT IN SERVICE
Temporaty
B Difference Bource
Booked Depracition Expanes $ 13840 5 193040 1) Odar Nt PSEDS-OELIFOROS, sagn &
Yax Bosis o148 Cdor N, PETLOR DL FORGE, poge 9
Yax Rain Yaar 1 {15 your Wo) 5.00% Revarcw Prwtns 8187
Tox Dapreciation Expense T o5t 195931 1
Famporsry Oiffeconce 1 - =@
Rats &%fﬁ? " Cetinr Ko, MSCLEIETFORCY, page 87
Acrugs Doferrad Income Tas . gﬁ‘f’ﬁi
Monisly ADIY B
Docermber{8 & - 8 M
JSencmn R 2845 2845
Fabroaryd0 2845 5204
arch-00 2845 780
Aph0a 2848 10581
May0R 2,645 w22y




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE 15

oo o>

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM
DOC'KET uo 080316—613

Attachmeom t
Page H1 of i3

PCHEDULE C

Remove WFNG Aoquisition Adjustment foriginal cost) £2.947,000
Remove associated ancumulated deoracigtion 4,984,000

Net bock value of acquisition adjustment plant removed 843 000
Consolidated tax rate 5 £

Detatred Incoms taxes $ 371417

LR R
MR R 4 fon ¥

A




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 16

Attachment |
Page 12 0113

BEAEOULE ©




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE 17

.

Rele Base

Ol Hate of Retun

Required Net Operating incame (1)x(2)
Achloved Net Opersting Incomes

Neat Operating Incoroe Deficlency {3)-44)
Net Oparsiing incoma Muttiplier
Operating Revenus lncresse (EE)

Chunge in Ravenue Requiremants

As Flied

$563,509,438
8.88%
50,000,265
32,044,607
16,115,558
e 104300
$26,488,081

£500,844.757
8.50%
47,671,804
36,019,112
11,682,892
164360

Attachment |
Page 13 of 13

SCHEDULEE

12152365




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 18

Issue Adjusted per Company

cooowmlg

10

Comrmission Adiustments:

Plant & Accumulated Depreciation
Non-Utility Operations

CWIP Amount

Total Plant

Accumulated Depreciation

12-8 Total Working Capital Alliowance

13

Total Commission Adjustments
Commission Adjusted Rate Base

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 1
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU STIPULATION
13-MONTH AVERAGE RATE BASE
DECEMBER 2008 T YEAR
Plant in Service = Accumulated
& Acquisition Deprec., Amort, & Net Plant Plant Held for Net Working Total
Adlustment Customer Adv. in Service cwip Future Use Plant Capital Rate Base
991,124,848 {434,280,486)] 556,844,363 18,248,444 Q0 575,093,807 (11,494,371)] 563,599,438
{1,959,308) (1,590,741) (3,550,049} 0 o (3.550,049) ) (3,550,049)f

Q 8] 0 Q a 0 0 0

Q 8] 0 Q ¢} 0 0 0

0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0

0 [4] 0 Q 0 o] 0 Q

0 [4] g g Q o] 0 0

0 Q 0 4] 4} 0 0 o]

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 [} 0 Q v} 0 0 0

0 v} 0 0 a 0 ] 0

0 0 0 g 0 0 0 0

o] 0 0 a 0 0 0 0

o] 0 0 0 4] 0 0 4]

] 0 4] 0 [¢] 0 0 o]

0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0

] 0 o] [4] ¢} 0 0 0

0 0 o] [4] ¢} 0 0 [¢]

0 Q 0 4] 4] 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 4] 0 [¢] 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0
(1,959,308) (1,590,741)] (3,550,049)] [4] 0 (3,550,049) 0 (3,550,049)
989,165 541 (435,871,227)] 553,294,314 | 18,249,444 0 671,643,768 (11,494,371)] 560,049,387




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE 19

Company As Filed

Common Equity

Long-term Debt

Short-term Debt

Preferred Stock

Customer Deposits

Deferred Income Taxes

Tax Credits - Zero Cost

Tax Credits - Weighted Cost
Total

Equity Ratio

Commission Adjusted

Common Equity

Long-term Debt

Short-term Debt

Preferred Stock

Customer Deposits

Deferred Income Taxes

Tax Credits - Zero Cost

Tax Credits - Weighted Cost
Total

Equity Ratio

Interest Synchronization

Dollar Amount Change
Long-term Debt
Short-term Debt
Customer Deposits

Cost Rate Change
Short-term Debt

Tax Credits - Weighted Cost

TOTAL

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

13-MONTH AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE

DECEMBER 2009 TEST YEAR
%) Cost Weighted
Amount Ratio Rate Cost
273,561,565 48.54% 11.50% 5.58%
222,773,987 39.53% 7.20% 2.85%
3,456,397 0.61% 4.50% 0.03%
0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
36,128,943 6.41% 6.65% 0.43%
27,670,682 4.91% 0.00% 0.00%
7,862 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
563,599,436 100.00% 8.88%
54.74%
(%) (%) ($)
%) Specific Pro Rata Commission
Amount Adjustments  Adjustments Adjusted Ratio
273,561,565 26,439 (1,395,236) 272,192,768 48.60%
222,773,987 0 (1,136,207) 221,637,780 39.57%
3,456,397 0 (17,629) 3,438,768 0.61%
0 0 0 0 0.00%
36,128,943 0 0 36,128,943 6.45%
27,670,682 (26,439)  (1,000,977) 26,643,266 4.76%
7,862 0 0 7,862 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0.00%
563,599,436 0 (3,550,049) 560,049,387 100.00%
54.74% 54.74%
€] &) %
Adjustment Effect on Effect on
Amount Cost Rate Interest Exp. Tax Rate Income Tax
(1,136,207) 7.20% (81,807) 38.575% 31,557
(17,629) 3.02% (532) 38.575% 205
0 6.65% 0 38.575% 0
31,762
3,456,397 -1.48% (51,155) 38.575% 19,733
0 9.11% 0 38.575% 0
19,733

51,495

SCHEDULE 2
STIPULATION

Cost Weighted

Rate Cost

10.75% 5.22%
7.20% 2.85%
3.02% 0.02%
0.00% 0.00%
6.65% 0.43%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
9.11% 0.00%
8.52%



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU

DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
PAGE 20

44

Adjusted per Company
Commission Adjustments:
Projected Bills and Therms
Depreciation

Non-Utility Operations

PGA Revenues & Expenses
ECCR Revenues & Expenses
Off-System Sales Revenues
Total Operating Revenues
Appropriate O&M Trend Rates
O8&M Trend Rate Adjustments
Audit Findings Nos. 1 and 2

A&G Salaries (920)

Rate Case Expense

Bad Debt Expense - Gas Cost
Bad Debt Expense

Employee Pensions & Benefits (926)
Pipeline Integrity Expense

Storm Damage Accrual
Demonstrating & Selling Exp. (912)
Directors and Officers Liability Ins.
Allocation of TECO Costs

Taxes Other Than Income

Parent Debt Adjustment

Total Income Tax Expense

Total O&M Expense

Total Depreciation & Amortization Exp.

Total Operating Expenses

Interest Synchronization
Total Commission Adjustments
Commission Adjusted NOI

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 3
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU STIPULATION
NET OPERATING INCOME
DECEMBER 2009 TEST YEAR
Depreciation (Gain)/Loss Total Net
Operating 0&M O&M and Taxes Other Total on Disposal Operating Operating
Revenues Gas Cost Qther Amortization  Than Income Income Taxes of Plant Expenses Income
169,906,126 0 72,608,899 43,804,733 10,823,933 9,204,185 (480,321)] 135,961,429 33,944,697
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
] 0 0 (113,640) 0 43,837 0 (69,803)} 69,803
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1,568,676 0 0 0 7,843 605,117 0 612,960 955,716
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
] 0 (23,860) 0 0 9,204 0 (14,656) 14,656
] 0 (253,300) 0 0 97,710 0 (155,590) 155,590
0 0 (78,875) 0 0 30,426 0 (48,449) 48,449
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 ] 723,580 0 0 (279,121) 0 444,459 (444,459)
0 0 (125,361) 0 0 48,358 0 (77,003) 77,003
0 0 (250,000) 0 0 96,438 0 (153,563) 163,563
0 0 (42,500) 0 0 16,394 0 (26,106)] 26,106
0 0 (407,360) 0 0 157,139 0 (250,221) 250,221
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
] 0 (26,500) 0 0 10,222 0 (16,278) 16,278
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
] 0 0 0 0 (847,389) 0 (847,389) 847,389
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (¢3 3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 51,495 0 51,495 (51,495)1
1,568,676 0 (484,176) (113,640) 7,843 39,831 0 (550,142) 2,118,818
171,474,802 0 72,124,723 43,691,093 10,831,776 9,244,016 (480,321)] 135,411,287 36,063,515




ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE 21
SCHEDULE 4
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM STIPULATION
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
DECEMBER 2009 PROJECTED TEST YEAR
NET OPERATING INCOME MULTIPLIER
(%)
Line (%) Commission
No. As Filed Adjusted
1 Revenue Requirement 100.0000 100.0000
2 Gross Receipts Tax 0.0000 0.0000
3 Regulatory Assessment Fee (0.5000) (0.5000)
4 Bad Debt Rate (0.4511) (0.4511)
5 Net Before Income Taxes 99.0489 99.0489
6 Income Taxes (Line 5 x 38.575%) (38.2081) (38.2081)
7 Revenue Expansion Factor 60.8408 60.8410

8 Net Operating income Multiplier
(100%/Line 7) 1.6436 1.6436



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0208-S-GU
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU

PAGE 22
SCHEDULE 5
STIPULATION
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU
DECEMBER 2009 PROJECTED TEST YEAR
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS CALCULATION
Line Commission
No. As Filed Adjusted
1. Rate Base $563,599,436 $560,049,387
2. Overall Rate of Return 8.88% 8.52%
3. Required Net Operating Income (1)x(2) 50,060,255 47,716,208
4. Achieved Net Operating Income 33,944,697 36,063,515
5. Net Operating Income Deficiency (3)-(4) 16,115,558 11,652,693
6. Net Operating Income Multiplier 1.64360 1.64360

7. Operating Revenue Increase (5)x(6) $26,488,091 $19,152,366



